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					Background  

					though it is underutilised in many  

					centres.  

					3,7,18,19  

					Breech presentation remains a significant  

					obstetric concern, and the safest mode of  

					delivery continues to be debated. It occurs  

					when the foetal buttocks or lower  

					extremities occupy the lower uterine  

					segment, with the cephalic pole in the  

					1

					Method  

					Study Area  

					This study aimed to determine the  

					incidence, mode of delivery, and outcomes  

					of singleton breech deliveries at Adeoyo  

					Maternity Teaching Hospital (AMTH), a  

					secondary health facility. Most previous  

					2

					uterine fundus, and is the most common  

					3

					form  

					of  

					malpresentation.  

					Breech  

					presentations are classified by foetal  

					attitude: frank breech (≈65% of term cases),  

					complete breech (≈10%), and footling  

					breech (≈25%).  

					with gestational age, from 20% at 28 weeks  

					to 3–4% at term, though regional rates  

					range from 1.4% to 5.7%. Risk factors  

					include high parity, uterine anomalies,  

					placenta previa, maternal smoking, foetal  

					studies  

					were  

					conducted  

					in  

					tertiary  

					3,4  

					The incidence decreases  

					hospitals, and no local guidelines exist at  

					AMTH. Findings from this study will  

					allow comparison with tertiary centres and  

					support development of a protocol for safe  

					breech management.  

					5

					6

					malformations,  

					multiple  

					gestations,  

					Study Design  

					prematurity, a contracted pelvis, and  

					abnormal amniotic fluid volumes.  

					This retrospective study reviewed all  

					singleton breech deliveries at Adeoyo  

					Maternity Hospital (AMH), a secondary  

					health facility in southwestern Nigeria,  

					from January 2012 to December 2016.  

					Labour ward and theatre records were  

					examined, and data collected included  

					maternal age, parity, booking status, mode  

					of delivery, and indication for caesarean  

					section. Neonatal variables included sex,  

					Apgar scores, and immediate outcomes.  

					7

					Management options include external  

					cephalic version (ECV), assisted vaginal  

					breech delivery, breech extraction, and  

					8

					caesarean section. The Term Breech Trial  

					demonstrated lower perinatal morbidity  

					and mortality with planned caesarean  

					section, though many caesareans are  

					needed to prevent a single adverse  

					8-10  

					outcome.  

					Maternal short- and long-term  

					risks, particularly in low-resource settings,  

					9-12  

					Inclusion Criteria  

					must also be considered.  

					Nevertheless,  

					evidence shows that planned vaginal  

					delivery of a singleton breech foetus can be  

					Inclusion criteria were singleton breech  

					deliveries (preterm: 28–36 weeks; term: ≥37  

					weeks).  

					safe  

					under  

					strict  

					selection  

					criteria,  

					including gestational age ≥34 weeks, frank  

					breech, estimated foetal weight 2000–3500  

					g, well-flexed foetal attitude, adequate  

					pelvis, multiparity, absence of maternal or  

					Exclusion Criteria  

					Exclusion criteria were multiple gestations,  

					gross  

					congenital  

					malformations,  

					and  

					foetal indications for caesarean, and skilled  

					3,7,16,17  

					incomplete records. A low Apgar score  

					was defined as <7 at 5 minutes.  

					accoucheur.  

					ECV can further reduce  

					term breech and caesarean deliveries,  
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					Data Analysis  

					7.7% in women with parity ≥5. Most  

					patients, 193 (71%), were booked, and the  

					majority of breech deliveries, 217 (79.8%),  

					occurred at term.  

					Data were analysed using SPSS version 20  

					(IBM SPSS Statistics 20). Descriptive  

					statistics summarised categorical variables,  

					and associations between mode of delivery  

					and Apgar scores were assessed using chi-  

					square tests. Statistical significance was set  

					at p < 0.05.  

					Neonatal outcomes are shown in Table 2.  

					Of the infants delivered via breech, 137  

					(50.4%) were female and 135 (49.6%) were  

					male. There were 220 (80.9%) live births  

					and  

					52  

					(19.1%)  

					perinatal  

					deaths,  

					Ethical Consideration  

					comprising 33 (12.1%) fresh stillbirths and  

					19 (7%) macerated stillbirths. Among live  

					births, 80 (36%) had a 5-minute Apgar  

					score <7, while 140 (64%) had a score ≥7.  

					During the study period, there were 777  

					perinatal deaths overall, with breech  

					deliveries accounting for 52 (6.7%).  

					Ethical approval was obtained from the  

					Institutional Research Ethics Committee.  

					At the facility, patients with persistent  

					breech presentation detected during the  

					antenatal period were counselled for  

					elective caesarean section, whereas the  

					most senior doctor on duty managed those  

					presenting in advanced labour according  

					to clinical assessment.  

					Mode of delivery is presented in Table 3.  

					Vaginal delivery was the most frequent,  

					occurring in 215 (79%) cases. Caesarean  

					section was performed in 57 (21%) cases, of  

					which 46 (16.9%) were elective and 11 (4%)  

					were emergency procedures.  

					Results  

					During the study period, there were 272  

					singleton breech deliveries out of 17,339  

					total deliveries, giving an incidence of  

					The association between mode of delivery  

					and neonatal outcome is shown in Table 4.  

					Neonates delivered via caesarean section  

					had significantly better 5-minute Apgar  

					scores (≥7) compared with those delivered  

					1.6%.  

					Vaginal  

					delivery  

					was  

					the  

					predominant mode of breech delivery,  

					accounting for 215 (79%) cases, while  

					caesarean section was performed in 57  

					(21%) cases.  

					vaginally,  

					and  

					this  

					difference  

					was  

					statistically significant (p = 0.006).  

					Maternal demographic and reproductive  

					characteristics are summarised in Table 1.  

					Maternal age ranged from 16 to 45 years,  

					with a mean of 30.3 ± 5.57 years. The  

					majority of patients, 157 (57.7%), were aged  

					25–34 years. Breech presentation was more  

					common among multiparous women:  

					42.3% among nulliparous women, 50% in  

					women with 2–4 previous deliveries, and  
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					Table 1: Sociodemographic and Reproductive Characteristics of the Patients  

					Characteristics  

					Frequency (n=272)  

					Percentages (%)  

					Age (years)  

					15-24  

					25-34  

					>35  

					46  

					157  

					69  

					16.9  

					57.7  

					25.4  

					Parity  

					0-1  

					2-4  

					>5  

					115  

					136  

					29  

					42.3  

					50  

					7.7  

					Booking status  

					Booked  

					193  

					79  

					71  

					29  

					Unbooked  

					GA at delivery (weeks)  

					28-36  

					55  

					217  

					20.2  

					79.8  

					> 37  

					GA= Gestational age  

					Table 2: Perinatal outcome following breech delivery  

					Characteristics  

					Frequency (n=272)  

					Percentages (%)  

					Sex  

					Male  

					Female  

					135  

					137  

					49.6  

					50.4  

					Outcome of fetus  

					Live  

					Apgar score <7 at 5min  

					Apgar score >7 at 5min  

					Perinatal death  

					220  

					80  

					80.9  

					36  

					140  

					52  

					33  

					64  

					Fresh stillbirths  

					Macerated stillbirths  

					19.1  

					12.1  

					7.0  

					19  
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					Table 3: Mode of delivery of the babies  

					Mode of delivery  

					Vaginal delivery  

					Elective C-section  

					Emergency C-section  

					Frequency (n=272)  

					215  

					46  

					Percentages  

					79  

					16.9  

					4.0  

					(%)  

					11  

					Table 4: Compare 5-min Apgar score by mode of delivery  

					Parameters  

					5-min Apgar Scores  

					<6 >7  

					Total (220) p-value  

					Type of delivery  

					Vaginal  

					CS  

					0.0006  

					70 98  

					168  

					52  

					8

					44  

					Total  

					78 142  

					220  

					Discussion  

					to hospital arrival. Additionally, some  

					institutions  

					routinely  

					perform  

					external  

					The  

					incidence  

					of  

					breech  

					presentation  

					cephalic version near term, a practice not  

					routinely done at this facility.  

					decreases with increasing gestational age,  

					with 3–4% reported at term in most  

					literature. In this study, the incidence of  

					singleton breech delivery was 1.6%, while  

					term breech deliveries accounted for 1.3%.  

					These findings are comparable to those of  

					Takai et al. in Kano, Olatunji et al. in  

					Sagamu , and Gaikwad et al. in India, but  

					lower than the 3.4% reported by Duke et al.  

					Most women in this study (57.7%) were aged  

					25–34 years, consistent with findings in  

					21  

					20  

					Sagamu  

					and Maiduguri,  

					reflecting the  

					peak reproductive age in Nigeria. The  

					incidence of breech presentation was higher  

					among multiparous women, similar to  

					20  

					21  

					22  

					20  

					23  

					reports from Kano,  

					26  

					Owerri,  

					and Ido  

					Ekiti. This may be attributed to increase  

					uterine and abdominal wall laxity, allowing  

					23  

					in Owerri, 2.6–3% observed in other parts  

					of southern Nigeria,  

					10,24,25  

					and the general 3–  

					greater  

					foetal  

					mobility,  

					as  

					well  

					as  

					4% cited in literature. This variation may be  

					due to differences in study design, including  

					the retrospective nature of this study, strict  

					inclusion/exclusion criteria (e.g., exclusion of  

					multiparity-associated conditions such as  

					low-lying placenta or placenta previa.  

					Vaginal delivery was the predominant  

					mode, accounting for 79% of breech births,  

					while caesarean section accounted for 20.9%.  

					multiple  

					gestations),  

					and  

					incomplete  

					27  

					documentation for women delivering prior  

					This aligns with reports from Malaysia and  
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					24  

					eastern Nigeria, but is lower than studies  

					while minimizing unnecessary caesarean  

					sections in resource-limited environments  

					20  

					28  

					from Borno and Ile-Ife, where caesarean  

					delivery predominated. The higher rate of  

					successful vaginal delivery in this study may  

					be due to inclusion of preterm breech infants,  

					who are smaller and more likely to be  

					delivered vaginally, and the presence of  

					skilled midwives and doctors attending  

					deliveries in advanced labor. Additionally,  

					many multiparous women with previously  
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